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TRS-80 MODELIII
MODIFICATIONKIT

FIRST INTERNAL DISK DRIVE
CATALOG NUMBER 26-1162







PARTS LIST

Description

£
2

Cable, Disk Ground
Cable, Disk 1/0

Cable, 20 pos, 4 5", FF
Cable, 8 pos, 88", FFC
Clip, RICHCO, LCBS -4R
Disk Drive

Fastex, 16402 - 04

FOC Board

tounting Bracket {left)
Mounting Bracket (right)
Power Harness, Disk DC
Power Supply

RE Shiaiding

Sorew, #8 - 32 x 1/27, PH
Screw, #8 x 3/8”, plastite
Screw, #8 - 32 x 1/2, PH
Tab, Ground, PS Conn.
Washer, #8, flat

Wagher, #8, fist

P O O N T

DIGASSEMBLY

Remove sil csbles from the bottom and rear of the
Computer and position the Computer on its rear paned.
Remove the ten screws from the case bottom. Hold the
¢ass together &2 you take out the fain few screws.

Pasition the Computer upright and remove the #8 screw
snd washer from the top of the back penel of the Case.

Carefully remove the Case Top, Bfting straight up and
off to the left {if facing the video screen). Disconnect
all cables connecting the video ssembiy to the com-
puter and sat the Case Top aside.

5.

Manufecturer's Redio Sheck
Part Number Part Number
8708168 AW2B33
8708184 AWZE36
8458020 AW2631
8459108 AW2632
8568018 AHCO071
8700112 AXXBO19
8888020 AMCO073
8868029 AXX0810
g718106 ART3083
8710108 ART3088

8708183

8790021 AXXE008
8728041 ART3088
8568039 AHD164E
8568047 AHD1852
8662078 AHD2307
8620019 AHC0328
8589017 AHDES14
BE8B018 AHDESI3

Remove all cables connecting the CPU Board (main DC
power harness, CRT wiring harness, keyboard and cassette
cables, and RS-232 interconnect cable if used).

Remove the five screws fastening the CPU Board {two in

* upper right comer, thres on bottom). Remove the small

Board Mount Support Bracket and its two screws from
atop the metal chassis bracket.

Make sure all cabies to the CPU Bosrd have been dis-
connected. To remove PC Board, press the small tabs on
the plastic spacer mounts (RICHCO dips) through the
mounting holes in the PCB and gently pull the CPU
Board off.



1.

2.

3.

PROCEDURE

Install the two RICHCO dips (plastic spacer mounts) and
the two Famtex clips in their positions on the left-hand
side of the metsl chassls bracket. Ses Figure 1. -

instell the FDC Bosrd (with J4 upward) onto the plastic
RICHO dips and fasten the bottom pert of the Board
using two #8 x 3/8° scraws,

Artach the appropriste comnector of the Disk DC Power
Harness (w8 Figurs 2) 10 J3 on the FDC Boerd.

4.

Note that two of the connectors on one end of the
Dk 110 cable has ovme pins miming and the connector
on the other end of the cable has all its pins in place.
Connect the end with all pins in place to J4 of the EDC
Board so that the cable is coming out sway from the
metal chassis brackst.

.. Connect one end of the 45", 20 position FFEC cable to

J2 on the FOC Boerd.

Make sure that all unconnected ends of the cables are
placed over the metsl chassis bracket. Replace the CPU
Board omto the plestic specer mounts (RICHCO clips)
and fasten the bottom part of the Board and uoper right
corngr using five #8 x 1/4° screws.

FIGURE 1. RICHCO AND FASTEX CLIP POSITIONING

FIGURE 2. DISK DC POWER MARNESS
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Connaot one end of the 887, eight pedtion FFC cable to
JP1A on the CPU Bosrd. Bend the cable 30 as 1 malke it
flat {sse Figure 3} and connect the other end to JPIB.

Reconnect cables to the CPU Board {mein DC power
harness, CRT wiring hamess, snd cemette cabies). Do not
conneck the kevboard cables st this tims. Lay it baside the
ecomputer cam 90 it will not be in the wey when mounting
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the Dhit Breckets. Don't forgst to connest the RE282
irter-connect cable It ussd, or the FDC Inter<omnect

cable which connects to J7 on the CPU Boerd.

PIGURE 3. BIGHT POSITION CABLE BETWEEN JP1A AND 1B

10. Now find the loht Disk Mounting Bracket (the taller of the

1.

two brackets) and Ingtall the RF shisld sround the Bracket
83 shown In Flgure 4. Bend the tabs sround the resr of the
Bracket to hold the shisid in place,

Attach the Disk Mounting Brackets to the Case Bottom
{stubby rests positioned inward) using four #8 Hat washers
{two for ssch brackat).

12. Position the Keyboard cable bstween the two bracksts

and conngct it to the CPY Board,

FIGURE 4, LEFT DISK BRACKET
WITH SHIELD
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Attach the small Board Support Bracket to the metsl
chassis bracket with two 38 x 1/4” screws,




13, Attach the large connector of the Disgk' DG Power Harnass

14.

18.

18.

te J2 on the Digk Drive PC Board.

Find the Digk Ground Cable and notice thet one end has
tWo connactors closs together. This is the Disk Drive end.
Comnect the end connector on the Disk Drive end to the
grounding b on the disk drive chassls. Attach the other
ond of the ground cable to the main ground tab to the left
on the metal chassis bracket.

Axtach the bottom comnector of the Disk 10 cabls w
the Disk Drive PC Board (J1). The other connactor will
remain unattached.

Position the Disk Drive in the bottom position betwesn
the Moumting Brackets and fssten the Drive using four
#8 x 1/2” scrows and fouwr #8 flat washers, Ba carsful
not to tighten the screws too tight. Refer to Figure 5.

17.

19.

Position the Disk Power Supply (with power connectors
SiK-2, 3, and 4 podtioned upwerd) on the left Disk
Mounting Brecket. Fasten using four #8 x 1/2° screws and
four #8 washers. Refer to Pigure 5.

NOTE: The ground lug must be instalied undernesth the
Board when the strew is intalied In the lower right-herd
position (gt the ground symbol).

Attach the two conmectors of the Disk DC Power Hamess
to SK2 snd SK3 on the Power Supply Board.

Connact the middie connector of the Digk Ground Cable
to the ground tab on the lower right of the Power Supply.

. Connact the unettached commector of the AC Power
FHarness to SK1 on the Power Supply Board.

FIGURE 6. DISK DRIVE 8 AND DISK POWER SUPPLY
N POSITION



21. Use a pair of large dykes to cut the bottom position insert 24. Carefully rest the Computer on its resr panel and replace

in the Case Top as illustvated in Flgure 6. After the insert the flve 17 shest metal sorews twoerd the resr, thres 7/8°
is cut looss, remove it by pushing on it from outside of machine mmews slong the front, and two 1" machine
the case. Trim off the rough edges sround the opsning. screws in the remsining positions,

22. Check back over your work and see thet all cablas sre 25. Don't forget to put on the authorized Radio Shack seel
properly connected. Reconnect thé video unit and power W Makesin the Warrsnty.
up the Computer. Check the unit’s operstion. After
unit is proved warking comectly, turn power switeh off
and disconnect the AC line cord.

23. Carefully place the Cass Top over the Case Bottom.
Do not hit the CRT neck. It could implode or break off,
instadl the #8 screw and flat washer In the 10p of the reer
panel of the Case Top.

CUT THIB INSERT WHERE
INDICATED

CASE TOP

FIGURE 6. CASE BEZEL (shown looking inside Cate with Case Top upside down)
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